WARNING

The legal voters of the Town of Plymouth, County of Windsor, State of Vermont, are hereby notified and warned to meet at the Plymouth Municipal Building at 68 Town Office Road, Plymouth, Vermont on Monday, March 3, 2025 at seven o'clock PM (7:00 PM). to transact at that time business not involving voting by Australian Ballot or votes required by law by ballot. The Polls will open Tuesday, March 4, 2025 between the hours of ten o'clock AM (10:00 AM) and seven o'clock PM (7:00 PM) for the purpose of voting by Australian Ballot. The business to be transacted will include:

The legal voters of the Town of Plymouth are further notified that voter qualifications, registration and absentee voting relative to said Town Meeting shall be as provided in Title 17, Chapters 43, 51, and 55, Vermont Statutes Annotated. You must be a Town of Plymouth registered voter in order to vote at Town Meeting. Voters may request an Early/Absentee Ballot from the Town Clerks Office by calling 802-500-1815, Ext. 1 or email at clerk@plymouthvt.org.

- Article 1. To elect Town Officers for the ensuing year(s) by Australian Ballot: Moderator, Selectman, Lister, Trustee of Public Funds, Cemetery Commissioner, and Constable(s).
- Article 2. To see if the legal voters of the Town of Plymouth will vote, by Australian Ballot, to eliminate the Office of Listers and approve the Select Board to appoint an Assessor.
- Article 3. To see if the legal voters of the Town of Plymouth will vote \$13,589.50 for Human Services to be allocated as follows:
 - a. American Red Cross \$250.00
 - b. Black River Area Community Coalition \$500.00
 - c. Black River Good Neighbors \$500.00
 - d. Black River Valley Senior Center \$3,000.00
 - e. Fletcher Memorial Library \$1,200.00
 - f. Green Mountain Economic Development Corporation \$321.50
 - g. Green Up Vermont \$50.00
 - h. HCRS Mental Health Services \$568.00
 - i. MOOver \$125.00
 - j. Okemo Valley TV \$800.00
 - k. Ottauquechee Health Foundation \$600.00
 - 1. Plymouth Historical Society \$500.00
 - m. Plymouth Memory Tree \$250.00
 - n. Senior Solutions Council on Aging for SE Vermont \$300.00
 - o. Southeastern VT Community Action \$400.00
 - p. Tyson Library \$500.00
 - q. Visiting Nurses \$2,150.00
 - r. VT Center for Independent Living \$175.00
 - s. VT Rural Fire Protection Task Force \$200.00
 - t. Windsor County Mentors \$500.00
 - u. Windsor County Youth Services \$400.00
 - v. Women's Freedom Center \$300.00
- Article 4. To see if the legal voters of the Town of Plymouth will vote to appropriate the sum of \$2,500.00 to the Okemo Valley Technical Rescue Group, to support Emergency Technical Rescue Services for the Town of Plymouth.

- Article 5. To see if the legal voters of the Town of Plymouth will vote to raise \$1,592,689.500 in taxes to pay estimated expenses in the amount of \$1,999,739.50?
- Article 6. To see if the legal voters of the Town of Plymouth will fix the salaries of the Select Board the same as last year in the amount of \$1,600.00 annually?
- Article 7. To see if the legal voters of the Town of Plymouth will collect taxes on real property in installments, taxes to be paid to the Treasurer, Town of Plymouth on September 2, 2025 and February 2, 2026, and must be delivered to the Town Treasurer on or before the due date. Postmarked envelopes/payments will not be accepted as timely payments?

Dated at Plymouth, Vermont the 13th day of January, 2025.

Town of Plymouth Select Board

Jay Kullman Chairman

Richard Kaminski

Keith Cappellini